
 
 

 
 

December 2, 2015 
 
To:  EQB Distribution List 
 
From:  Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board 
 
RE: Meadowbrook Golf Course and Minnehaha Creek Improvements EAW 
 
The Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board (MPRB), in partnership with the 
Minnehaha Creek Watershed District, is proposing to make improvements to 
the Meadowbrook Golf Course, located in the Cities of Hopkins, St. Louis Park, 
and Edina, Hennepin County, Minnesota. Proposed improvements include 
remeandering of Minnehaha Creek on golf course property. The project 
would address flooding issues on the property by maintaining the current 
volume of floodplain storage through modifications to the golf course and 
increasing the effective length of Minnehaha Creek within the site, while 
increasing the natural vegetation and habitat along the stream corridor. Due 
to project activities associated with Minnehaha Creek, a mandatory 
Environmental Assessment Worksheet (EAW) is required per Minnesota Rules 
4410.4300.  
 
A copy of the EAW is enclosed for your review and comment. The EAW is 
posted on the MPRB’s website: www.minneapolisparks.org/currentprojects. 
The Notice of EAW Availability will be published in the EQB Monitor on 
Monday, December 7, 2015. The MPRB will accept written comments on the 
EAW during the public review and comment period, which concludes 
Wednesday, January 6, 2016 at 4:30 p.m.  
 
Written comments should be submitted to Michael Schroeder, Assistant 
Superintendent for Planning, MPRB, 2117 West River Road North, 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411. Electronic/email comments may be 
submitted to meadowbrookeaw@minneapolisparks.org with Meadowbrook 
Golf Course EAW in the subject line. If submitting comments electronically, 
please include name and mailing address.  
 
Please direct questions to Michael Schroeder at (612) 230-6400 or 
mschroeder@minneapolisparks.org. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Michael Schroeder 
Assistant Superintendent for Planning 
 
Enclosure: Meadowbrook Golf Course and Minnehaha Creek Improvements Environmental Assessment 
Worksheet 

http://www.minneapolisparks.org/currentprojects
mailto:mschroeder@minneapolisparks.org
mailto:mschroeder@minneapolisparks.org




















































































Attachment 2 
 
 

DNR Response Letter 
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November 10, 2015                      Correspondence # ERDB 20160166  
 
Ms. Amy Denz 
Wenck Associates, Inc. 
1800 Pioneer Creek Center, PO Box 249   
Maple Plain, MN  55359 
 
RE: Natural Heritage Review of the proposed Meadowbrook Golf Course;  
T117N R21W Section 20; Hennepin County 
  
Dear Ms. Denz, 
 

As  requested,  the Minnesota  Natural  Heritage  Information  System  (NHIS)  has  been  queried  to 
determine if any rare species or other significant natural features are known to occur within an approximate 
one‐mile radius of the proposed project.  Based on this query, there are no known occurrences of rare features 
in the area searched. 

However, please note that the northern long‐eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis), a state‐listed species of 
special concern, is found throughout Minnesota.  During the winter this species hibernates in caves and mines, 
and during the active season (approximately April‐October) it roosts underneath bark, in cavities, or in crevices 
of both live and dead trees.  Activities that may impact this species include, but are not limited to, wind farm 
operation, any disturbance to hibernacula, and destruction/degradation of habitat (including tree removal).   

Effective May 4, 2015, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) listed the northern long‐eared bat as 
threatened under the Endangered Species Act (ESA) and implemented an interim 4(d) rule.  The ESA prohibits 
take of this species without a permit unless the take is exempt under the interim 4(d) rule. If you believe that 
your project may adversely affect (“take”) the northern long‐eared bat, you should determine whether the 
“take”  is  exempt  under  the  interim  4(d)  rule  or  whether  you  need  a  Federal  permit.   To  make  this 
determination,  please  refer  to  the  USFWS  Key  to  the  Interim  4(d)  Rule  available  at 
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/nleb/Interim4dRuleKeyNLEB.html.   Please note that the 
NHIS does not contain any known occurrences of northern  long‐eared bat roosts or hibernacula within an 
approximate one‐mile radius of the proposed project. 

The Natural Heritage Information System, a collection of databases that contains information about 
Minnesota’s rare natural features, is maintained by the Division of Ecological and Water Resources, Department 
of Natural Resources.  The NHIS is continually updated as new information becomes available, and is the most 
complete source of data on Minnesota's rare or otherwise significant species, native plant communities, and 
other natural features.  However, the NHIS is not an exhaustive inventory and thus does not represent all of the 
occurrences of rare features within the state.  Therefore, ecologically significant features for which we have no 
records may exist within the project area.   

For environmental review purposes, the results of this Natural Heritage Review are valid for one year; 
the results are only valid for the project location (noted above) and project description provided on the NHIS 
Data Request Form.  Please contact me if project details change or if an updated review is needed.   

Furthermore, the Natural Heritage Review does not constitute review or approval by the Department of 
Natural Resources as a whole.  Instead, it identifies issues regarding known occurrences of rare features and 
potential effects to these rare features. Additional rare features for which we have no data may be present in 
the project area, or there may be other natural resource concerns associated with the proposed project.  For 

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Ecological and Water Resources, Box 25 

500 Lafayette Road 

St. Paul, Minnesota  55155-4025 

Phone: (651) 259-5091      E-mail: samantha.bump@state.mn.us 

http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/nleb/Interim4dRuleKeyNLEB.html�


 
 

these concerns, please contact your DNR Regional Environmental Assessment Ecologist (contact information 
available  at  http://www.dnr.state.mn.us/eco/ereview/erp_regioncontacts.html).    Please  be  aware  that 
additional site assessments or review may be required.  

Thank you for consulting us on this matter, and for your interest in preserving Minnesota's rare natural 
resources.  An invoice will be mailed to you under separate cover.   
 

             
            Sincerely, 

                     
            Samantha Bump 
            Natural Heritage Review Specialist
 

http://www.dnr.state.mn.us/eco/ereview/erp_regioncontacts.html�


Attachment 3 
 
 

SHPO Response Letter 
 

 



From: Thomas Cinadr
To: Amy J. Denz
Subject: Re: Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board - Meadowbrook Golf Course Improvements
Date: Wednesday, September 16, 2015 6:58:33 AM
Attachments: Archaeology.rtf

Historic.rtf

THIS EMAIL IS NOT A PROJECT CLEARANCE.
 
This message simply reports the results of the cultural resources
 database search you requested. The database search produced results
 for only previously known archaeological sites and historic properties.
 Please read the note below carefully.
 
Archaeological sites and historic properties were identified in a search of the Minnesota Archaeological Inventory
 and Historic Structures Inventory for the search area requested. Reports containing the results of the searches
 are attached.
 
The result of this database search provides a listing of recorded archaeological sites and historic architectural
 properties that are included in the current SHPO databases. Because the majority of archaeological sites in the
 state and many historic architectural properties have not been recorded, important sites or structures may exist
 within the search area and may be affected by development or construction projects within that area. Additional
 research, including field survey, may be necessary to adequately assess the area’s potential to contain historic
 properties.
 
Properties that are listed in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) or have been determined eligible for
 listing in the NRHP are indicated on the reports you have received. The following codes on the reports you
 received are:
 
NR – National Register listed. The properties may be individually listed or may be within the boundaries of a
 National Register District.
 
CEF – Certified Eligible to the National Register findings are usually made during the federal review process,
 these properties have been evaluated as being eligible for listing in the National Register.
 
SEF – Staff eligible findings to the National Register are properties that have been determined eligible by SHPO
 staff.
 
DOE – Determination of Eligibility is made by the National Park Service and typically refers to properties deemed
 eligible but the owner objects to the listing.
 
CNEF – Certified Not Eligible to the National Register. SHPO has begun to record properties that have been
 evaluated as not eligible for listing in the National Register. If the box on the form has a check the property has
 been determined to be not eligible.
 
Properties without NR, CEF, SEF, DOE, or CNEF designations in the reports you received may not have been
 evaluated and therefore no assumption to their eligibility can be made.

 
If you require a comprehensive assessment of a project’s potential to impact archaeological sites or historic
 architectural properties, you may need to hire a qualified archaeologist and/or historian. If you need assistance
 with a project review, please contact Kelly Gragg-Johnson in Review and Compliance @ 651-259-3455 or by
 email at kelly.graggjohnson@mnhs.org.

mailto:thomas.cinadr@mnhs.org
mailto:adenz@wenck.com
https://owa.mnhs.org/owa/redir.aspx?URL=mailto%3Akelly.graggjohnson%40mnhs.org

	Archaeological Site Locations

	Site Number	Site Name	Twp.	Range	Sec.	Quarter Sections	Acres	Phase	Site Description	Tradition	Context	Reports	NR	CEF	DOE

County:	Hennepin

	21HE0413	Brookview Terrace	117	21	20	NW-SW-NW	0.3	1,2	LS

	Wednesday, September 16, 2015	Page 1 of 1




	History/Architecture Inventory

	PROPERTY NAME	ADDRESS	Twp	Range	Sec	Quarters	USGS 	Report	NRHP	CEF	DOE	Inventory Number

	COUNTY:	Hennepin

	CITY/TOWNSHIP:	Hopkins

	Minneapolis and Saint Louis Railroad 	over Minnehaha Creek	117	21	20	NE-SW	Hopkins	HE-2010=21H	HE-HOC-342

	Bridge

	Chicago, Milwaukee, and Saint Paul 	117	21	20	NE-SW	Hopkins	HE-2010-21H	HE-HOC-346

	Railroad Bridge

	CITY/TOWNSHIP:	Minneapolis

	Rappaport Residence	636 Elwood Ave. N	117	21	21	NW-NW	Minneapolis South	HE-MPC-1600

	CITY/TOWNSHIP:	St. Louis Park

	house	4022 Yosemite Ave. S.	117	21	21	SW-SE-NW	Minneapolis South	HE-88-1H	HE-SLC-001

	house	4349 Brookshire Ave.	117	21	21	NW-SE-SW	Minneapolis South	HE-88-1H	HE-SLC-002

	church	4241 Brookshire Ave.	117	21	21	NW-SE-SW	Minneapolis South	HE-88-1H	HE-SLC-003

	Bridge No. 90455	CSAH 3 / Excelsior / Minnehaha Creek	117	21	20	HE-SLC-022

	Bridge No. 92686	MSAS 280 / Yosemite Ave - M'Haha Creek	117	21	21	HE-SLC-024

	Railroad Bridge	Canadian Pacific Railroad over Minnetonka 	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0603

	Blvd

	Industrial Building	3954 MEADOWBROOK RD	117	21	20	Hopkins	HE-SLC-0949

	Office Building	6318 CAMBRIDGE ST	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0950

	Office Building	6315 CAMBRIDGE ST	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0951

	Duplex	6312 CAMBRIDGE ST	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0952

	Duplex	6304 CAMBRIDGE ST	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0953

	House	6220 CAMBRIDGE ST	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0954

	House	6216 CAMBRIDGE ST	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0955

	House	3850 BRUNSWICK AVE S	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0956

	Wednesday, September 16, 2015	Page 1 of 2


	PROPERTY NAME	ADDRESS	Twp	Range	Sec	Quarters	USGS 	Report	NRHP	CEF	DOE	Inventory Number

	COUNTY:	Hennepin

	CITY/TOWNSHIP:	St. Louis Park

	House	3824 BRUNSWICK AVE S	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0957

	House	3814 BRUNSWICK AVE S	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0958

	House	3770 COLORADO AVE S	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0959

	House	6226 GOODRICH AVE	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0960

	House	6227 GOODRICH AVE	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0961

	House	6219 GOODRICH AVE	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0962

	House	6215 GOODRICH AVE	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0963

	House	6207 GOODRICH AVE	117	21	21	Minneapolis South	HE-SLC-0964

	Globe Mill (razed)	117	21	20	HE-SLC-1093

	House and Garage	6860 Brunswick Ave. W	117	21	21	NW-NW	HE-SLC-555

	Transmission Line	117	21	21	NW-NW	HE-SLC-556

	Duplex	3863-3865 Brunswick Ave. S	117	21	21	NW-NW	HE-SLC-564

	House & Garage	6027 Cambridge St.	117	21	21	NW-NW	HE-SLC-565

	Industrial Building	6327 Cambridge St.	117	21	21	NW-NW	HE-SLC-569

	Industrial Building	6325 Cambridge St.	117	21	20	NE-NE	HE-SLC-570

	Wednesday, September 16, 2015	Page 2 of 2





 
The Minnesota SHPO Survey Manuals and Database Metadata can be found at
 http://www.mnhs.org/shpo/survey/inventories.htm
 
SHPO research hours are 8:30 AM – 4:00 PM Tuesday-Friday.

The Office is closed on Mondays.
 
 
 

Tom Cinadr
Survey and Information Management Coordinator
Minnesota Historic Preservation Office
Minnesota Historical Society
345 Kellogg Blvd. West
St. Paul, MN 55102

651-259-3453

On Tue, Sep 15, 2015 at 3:49 PM, Amy J. Denz <adenz@wenck.com> wrote:

Mr. Cinadr,

 

On behalf of the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board, we are requesting review of the
 Minnesota Archaeological and Historic Structures Inventory for cultural resources within
 the vicinity of the Meadowbrook Golf Course in Hennepin County, Minnesota. Additional
 details regarding the project are provided in the attached letter and project location map.
 If you have any questions or need additional information, please let me know.

 

Thanks,

 

Amy Denz

Environmental Scientist / Associate

adenz@wenck.com | C 320.979.0274

1800 Pioneer Creek Center | Maple Plain, MN 55359

 

http://www.mnhs.org/shpo/survey/inventories.htm
mailto:adenz@wenck.com
mailto:adenz@wenck.com


 History/Architecture Inventory 
 PROPERTY NAME ADDRESS Twp Range Sec Quarters USGS  Report NRHP CEF DOE Inventory Number 

 COUNTY: Hennepin 
 CITY/TOWNSHIP: Hopkins 
 Minneapolis and Saint Louis Railroad  over Minnehaha Creek 117 21 20 NE-SW Hopkins HE-2010=21H HE-HOC-342 
 Bridge 

 Chicago, Milwaukee, and Saint Paul  117 21 20 NE-SW Hopkins HE-2010-21H HE-HOC-346 
 Railroad Bridge 

 CITY/TOWNSHIP: Minneapolis 
 Rappaport Residence 636 Elwood Ave. N 117 21 21 NW-NW Minneapolis South HE-MPC-1600 

 CITY/TOWNSHIP: St. Louis Park 
 house 4022 Yosemite Ave. S. 117 21 21 SW-SE-NW Minneapolis South HE-88-1H HE-SLC-001 
 house 4349 Brookshire Ave. 117 21 21 NW-SE-SW Minneapolis South HE-88-1H HE-SLC-002 
 church 4241 Brookshire Ave. 117 21 21 NW-SE-SW Minneapolis South HE-88-1H HE-SLC-003 
 Bridge No. 90455 CSAH 3 / Excelsior / Minnehaha Creek 117 21 20 HE-SLC-022 
 Bridge No. 92686 MSAS 280 / Yosemite Ave - M'Haha Creek 117 21 21 HE-SLC-024 
 Railroad Bridge Canadian Pacific Railroad over Minnetonka  117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0603 
 Blvd 

 Industrial Building 3954 MEADOWBROOK RD 117 21 20 Hopkins HE-SLC-0949 
 Office Building 6318 CAMBRIDGE ST 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0950 
 Office Building 6315 CAMBRIDGE ST 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0951 
 Duplex 6312 CAMBRIDGE ST 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0952 
 Duplex 6304 CAMBRIDGE ST 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0953 
 House 6220 CAMBRIDGE ST 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0954 
 House 6216 CAMBRIDGE ST 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0955 
 House 3850 BRUNSWICK AVE S 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0956 
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 PROPERTY NAME ADDRESS Twp Range Sec Quarters USGS  Report NRHP CEF DOE Inventory Number 

 COUNTY: Hennepin 
 CITY/TOWNSHIP: St. Louis Park 
 House 3824 BRUNSWICK AVE S 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0957 
 House 3814 BRUNSWICK AVE S 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0958 
 House 3770 COLORADO AVE S 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0959 
 House 6226 GOODRICH AVE 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0960 
 House 6227 GOODRICH AVE 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0961 
 House 6219 GOODRICH AVE 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0962 
 House 6215 GOODRICH AVE 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0963 
 House 6207 GOODRICH AVE 117 21 21 Minneapolis South HE-SLC-0964 
 Globe Mill (razed) 117 21 20 HE-SLC-1093 
 House and Garage 6860 Brunswick Ave. W 117 21 21 NW-NW HE-SLC-555 
 Transmission Line 117 21 21 NW-NW HE-SLC-556 
 Duplex 3863-3865 Brunswick Ave. S 117 21 21 NW-NW HE-SLC-564 
 House & Garage 6027 Cambridge St. 117 21 21 NW-NW HE-SLC-565 
 Industrial Building 6327 Cambridge St. 117 21 21 NW-NW HE-SLC-569 
 Industrial Building 6325 Cambridge St. 117 21 20 NE-NE HE-SLC-570 
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 Archaeological Site Locations 
 Site Number Site Name Twp. Range Sec. Quarter Sections Acres Phase Site Description Tradition Context Reports NR CEF DOE 

County: Hennepin 
 21HE0413 Brookview Terrace 117 21 20 NW-SW-NW 0.3 1,2 LS 
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